grant assistance, lease payment assistance and related uses pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay 

Act and; 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on October 18, 2019, the Council adopted the resolution and 

certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that thirty eight million eight thousand eight hundred dollars

($38,008,800) from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax Note Series SSTB18SD

(the “SSTB18SD 0004”) are no longer needed for the projects for which they were issued.

2. Exhibit A to the Resolution, Notification and Certification dated December 18, 2018 is

amended per the attached SSTB18SD 0002 Reconciliation worksheet as follows: thirty eight

million eight thousand eight hundred dollars ($38,008,800) constituting the unexpended

balance of the bond proceeds shall be reauthorized for the following projects;

a. 2019-20 Lease Assistance $16,427,192 

b. 2019-20 IT Infrastructure Awards (BDCP) $  2,500,000 

c. P20a Alamogordo Chaparral ES $  1,388,001

[...]

School Capital Outlay Act; and 

WHEREAS, at its meeting on October 18, 2019, the Council adopted the resolution and 

certification set forth below: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND CERTIFIED THAT: 

1. The Council certifies that six million one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 

thirty-two dollars ($6,140,732) from the proceeds of Supplemental Severance Tax 

Note Series SSTB18SD (the “SSTB19SD 0001”) are no longer needed for the projects 

for which they were issued. 

2. Exhibit A to the Resolution, Notification and Certification dated December 18, 2018 

is amended per the attached SSTB19SD 0001Reconciliation worksheet as follows: six 

million one hundred forty thousand seven hundred thirty-two dollars ($6,140,732) 

constituting the unexpended balance of the bond proceeds shall be reauthorized for 

the following projects;  

a. S20a Gallup HS  -   -    $2,650,525 

b. S20a Clovis HS  -   -     $     54,638  

c. S20a Gallup Crownpoint MS  -   -  $1,420,160

[...]

are necessary to meet the direct appropriation of five million dollars ($5 ,000,000) to 
plan, design, renovate and construct public school pre-kindergarten classrooms 
statewide from the Public School Capital Outlay Fund pursuant to Laws 2019, 54th 
Legislature, Senate Bill280, Section 58, paragraph 2. 

3. The Council certifies four million six hundred eighty eight thousand dollars 
($4,688,000) pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act that proceeds from the 
Bonds are needed pursuant to Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for the purpose FY20 
Operating Budget. 

) 

4. The Council hereby certifies that three million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($3,800,000) pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act of proceeds from the 
Bonds are necessary to make awards pursuant to Section 22-24-4 NMSA 1978 for the 
purpose of charter school lease assistance. 

5. All conditions, contingencies and limitations imposed by law with respect to the